## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 635 by Representative Hollis

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 7, after "Fisheries" delete "and" and insert ","

## 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 4 On page 1, line 8, after "Marshal" delete the remainder of the line, and insert the following:
- 5 ", and Louisiana Public Defender Board Compensation Fund; to provide funds to the office
- 6 of alcohol and tobacco control for the exclusive purpose of enforcement of vapor products
- 7 and electronic cigarettes; to provide for the deposit and use"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 6, line 15, after "<u>FISHERIES</u>", change "<u>AND</u>" to ","

## 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 6, line 16, after "<u>MARSHAL</u>" and before "<u>COMPENSATION FUND</u>" insert ",
  AND THE LOUISIANA PUBLIC DEFENDER BOARD"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 6, delete lines 17 and 18 and insert the following:
- 15 "<u>\$100.210</u>. Department of Wildlife and Fisheries, Office of State Fire Marshal, and Louisiana Public Defender Board Compensation Fund"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 18 On page 6, delete line 20 in its entirety, and insert the following:
- "Department of Wildlife and Fisheries, Office of State Fire Marshal, and Louisiana Public
  Defender Board Compensation"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 22 On page 7, line 1, change "<u>four</u>" to "<u>six</u>"
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34 35

- 24 On page 7, delete lines 8 through 13 in their entirety, and insert the following:
  - "<u>C. Monies in the fund shall only be withdrawn subject to an appropriation</u> by the legislature and shall be distributed as follows: (1) The first distribution to the office of tobacco and alcohol control shall be
    - the lesser of ten thousand dollars or one percent of taxes collected pursuant to R.S. 47:841(F). These funds shall be expended exclusively for the purposes of the enforcement of vapor products and electronic cigarettes.
  - (2) The remaining funds shall be distributed and shared equally among the following governmental units:

(a) The funds distributed to the Department of Wildlife and Fisheries shall be used exclusively to cover the cost of salary increases and related benefits for enforcement agents.

36 (b) The funds distributed to the Office of the State Fire Marshal shall be used
 37 exclusively cover the cost of salary increases and related benefits for its employees.

- 1(c) The funds distributed to the Louisiana Public Defender Board shall be2used exclusively cover the cost of salary increases and related benefits for its3employees."
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 5 On page 7, line 18, change "<u>ten</u>" to "<u>fifty</u>"